


2. What percent change do you expect in your 







9.  If projects were postponed or canceled, what was the main reason? Responses: 6 

 
 
 
 

10. When do you expect your firm’s volume of business will return to its normal level relative to one year earlier? 
Responses: 22
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11.  What are your biggest concerns for 2022?  (mark all that apply) Responses: 22 
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12.   What challenges, if any, do you see regarding the safety and health of your firm's workers (m







17. Does your firm use cloud-




